

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

# FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

#### EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

#### Снаа. 193.

Jurisdiction of

trial justices re

stricted.

SECT. 2. Section twelve of said chapter ninety-three is hereby amended, so that said section shall be as follows:

'SECT. 12. Trial justices are hereby restricted from exercising any jurisdiction in the town of Farmington over any matter or thing, civil or criminal, except such as are within the jurisdiction of justices of the peace and of the quorum; and except cases in which the judge is interested or related as provided in section two, specification three, of said chapter as amended; and except that they may issue warrants, on complaints for criminal offenses, to be returned before said municipal court.'

Approved March 3, 1879.

### Chapter 193.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations made.

Governor to draw his war

rant

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same:

Free High Schools, thirty-seven thousand dollars,	\$37,000	00
Town of Glenburn, one hundred fifty-nine dollars		
and seventy-five cents,	159	75
Sebattus Dana, one hundred dollars.	100	00
Newall Joseph, one hundred dollars,	100	00
Town of Gouldsborough, one hundred seventy-four		
dollars and fourteen cents,	174	<b>14</b>
Town of Byron, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Passamaquoddy Indians, five thousand four hundred		
forty dollars,	$5,\!440$	00
Penobscot Indians, eight thousand twenty-four dol-		
lars and seventy cents,	$^{8,024}$	70
Reform school, eleven thousand dollars,	11,000	00
Alfred Veazie, one hundred thirty-four dollars,	134	00
James Cousins, Jr., thirty-three dollars and ten cents,	33	10
James M. Andrews, committee on military affairs,		
seventeen dollars and twenty cents,	17	20
W. W. Wait, committee on agriculture, forty-seven		
dollars and twenty-five cents,	47	25

### 182

James Morrison, Jr., committee on State Prison, fifty			Снар.	193.
dollars and ten cents,	50	10		
Publishing Senate Journal, two hundred fifty dollars,	250	00		
Publishing House Journal, two hundred fifty dollars,	250	00		
Binding and Stitching, deficiency for eighteen hun-				
dred and seventy-eight, seventeen hundred thirty-				
three dollars and thirty-seven cents,	1,733	37		
Loring, Short & Harmon, one hundred twenty dol-	_,			
lars,	120	00		
Interest on Madawaska School Fund, three hundred	120	00		
dollars,	300	00		
Houlton Academy, one hundred twenty dollars,	120			
	120			
Presque Isle Academy, one hundred eighty dollars,				
Maine General Hospital, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00		
A. Hawes, committee on Reform School, twenty-four	04	me		
dollars and seventy-five cents,		75		
Hebron Academy, one hundred twenty dollars,	120			
Foxcroft Academy, one hundred twenty dollars,	120			
Maine Central Institute, six hundred dollars,	600			
Oak Grove Seminary, six hundred dollars,	600			
Sanford Legacy, forty-two dollars,		00		
Insane State Beneficiaries, thirty-six thousand dollars,	36,000			
Trustees Insane Hospital, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00		
Support of Paupers in unincorporated places, five				
thousand dollars,	5,000	00		
Deaf, Dumb and Blind, twelve thousand dollars,	12,000	00		
Reports of Judicial Decisions, twenty-four hundred		*		
dollars,	$2,\!400$	00		
Costs in Criminal Prosecutions, one thousand dollars,	1,000			
Sheriffs and Coroners, five hundred dollars,	500			
Soldiers' Pensions, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000			
Military Pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000			
Rent of Armories, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200			
Military Purposes, three thousand dollars,	3,000			
Postage, two thousand dollars,	2,000			
Contingent Fund of Treasurer, four hundred dollars,	400			
Library, five hundred dollars,	500			
Transportation of Documents, eight hundred dollars,	800			
Sprague, Owen & Nash, five hundred and sixty-sev-	000	00		
en dollars,	507	00		
E. F. Pillsbury & Co., four hundred seventy-one dol-	567	00		
	4.771	00		
lars, Idiotia and fachla mindad margana sin humbral 1.1	471	00		
Idiotic and feeble minded persons, six hundred dol-	000	00		
lars,	600	00		
Inspectors of State Prison and jails, eight hundred	000	~ ~		
dollars,	800			
Pay Roll of Council, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00		

183

Снар. 193.	Inspectors of steamboats, six hundred dollars,	600 00	)
·····	Fuel and Lights, two thousand dollars,	2,000 00	ł
	Furniture and Repairs of Public Buildings, two thou-		
	sand dollars,	2,000 00	ł
			•

· ,

Amounting to the sum of one hundred seventy-six thousand seventy-eight dollars and thirty-six cents, \$176,078 36 SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1879.